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Bar # 218852
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A Member of the State Bar of California
(Respondent)

Note: All information required by this form and any additional information which cannot be provided in the
space provided, must be set forth in an attachment to this stipulation under specific headings, e.g., “Facts,”
“Dismissals,” “Conclusions of Law,” “Supporting Authority,” etc.

A. Parties’ Acknowledgments:

(1) Respondent is a member of the State Bar of California, admitted February 22, 2002.

(2) The parties agree to be bound by the factual stipulations contained herein even if conclusions of law or
disposition are rejected or changed by the Supreme Court.

(3) Allinvestigations or proceedings listed by case number in the caption of this stipulation are enti.rely' resolved by
this stipulation and are deemed consolidated. Dismissed charge(s)/count(s) are listed under “Dismissals.” The
stipulation consists of 11 pages, not including the order.

(4) A statement of acts or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as cause or causes for discipline is included
under “Facts.”

(5) Conclusions of law, drawn from and specifically referring to the facts are also included under “Conclusions of
Law".
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(6) The parties must include supporting authority for the recommended level of discipline under the heading
“Supporting Authority.”

(7)  No more than 30 days prior to the filing of this stipulation, Respondent has been advised in writing of any
pending investigation/proceeding not resolved by this stipuiation, except for criminal investigations.

(8) Payment of Disciplinary Costs—Respondent acknowledges the provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code §§6086.10 &
6140.7. (Check one option only):

DX Until costs are paid in full, Respondent will remain actually suspended from the practice of law unless
relief is obtained per rule 5.130, Rules of Procedure.

[l Costs are to be paid in equal amounts prior to February 1 for the following membership years:
(Hardship, special circumstances or other good cause per rule 5.132, Rules of Procedure.) If
Respondent fails to pay any installment as described above, or as may be modified by the State Bar
Court, the remaining balance is due and payable immediately.

[ Costs are waived in part as set forth in a separate attachment entitied “Partial Waiver of Costs”.

(] Costs are entirely waived.

B. Aggravating Circumstances [Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional

Misconduct, standards 1.2(h) & 1.5]. Facts supporting aggravating circumstances are
required.

(1) (X Priorrecord of discipline
(@) X State Bar Court case # of prior case 04-0-12166-RMT.

(b) X Date prior discipline effective October 21, 2004.

(¢) [ Rules of Professional Conduct/ State Bar Act violations: Rules of Professional Conduct,
rule 4-100(A).
(d) [XI Degree of prior discipline Private reproval with conditions for one year including completion of
State Bar Ethics School. See Attachment to Stipulation, page 8.
(e) [ If Respondent has two or more incidents of prior discipline, use space provided below.
(2) [O Intentional/Bad Faith/Dishonesty: Respondent's misconduct was dishonest, intentional, or surrounded

by, or followed by bad faith.

(3) [ wMisrepresentation: Respondent's misconduct was surrounded by, or followed by, misrepresentation.

(4) [ Concealment: Respondent's misconduct was surrounded by, or followed by, concealment.

(5) (:I Overreaching: Respondent's misconduct was surrounded by, or followed by, overreaching.

(6) [ Uncharged Violations: Respondent’s conduct involves uncharged violations of the Business and
Professions Code, or the Rules of Professional Conduct.

(7) [0 Trust Violation: Trust funds or property were involved and Respondent refused or was unable to account

to the client or person who was the object of the misconduct for improper conduct toward said funds or
property.
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Harm: Respondent’s misconduct harmed significantly a client, the public, or the administration of justice.

Indifference: Respondent demonstrated indifference toward rectification of or atonement for the
consequences of his or her misconduct.

Candor/Lack of Cooperation: Respondent displayed a lack of candor and cooperation to victims of
his/her misconduct, or to the State Bar during disciplinary investigations or proceedings.

Multiple Acts: Respondent’s current misconduct evidences multiple acts of wrongdoing.

Pattern: Respondent's current misconduct demonstrates a pattern of misconduct.

Restitution: Respondent failed to make restitution.

Vulnerable Victim: The victim(s) of Respondent's misconduct was/were highly vulnerable.

No aggravating circumstances are involved.

Additional aggravating circumstances:

C. Mitigating Circumstances [see standards 1.2(i) & 1.6]. Facts supporting mitigating
circumstances are required.
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No Prior Discipline: Respondent has no prior record of discipline over many years of practice coupled
with present misconduct which is not likely to recur.

No Harm: Respondent did not harm the client, the public, or the administration of justice.

Candor/Cooperation: Respondent displayed spontaneous candor and cooperation with the victims of
his/her misconduct or "to the State Bar during disciplinary investigations and proceedings.

Remorse: Respondent promptly took objective steps demonstrating spontaneous remorse and rgcognition
of the wrongdoing, which steps were designed to timely atone for any consequences of his/her misconduct.

Restitution: Respondent paid $ on in restitution to without the threat or force of
disciplinary, civil or criminal proceedings.

Delay: These disciplinary proceedings were excessively delayed. The delay is not attributable to
Respondent and the delay prejudiced him/her.

Good Faith: Respondent acted with a good faith belief that was honestly held and objectively reasonable.

Emotional/Physical Difficulties: At the time of the stipulated act or acts of professional misconduct
Respondent suffered extreme emotional difficulties or physical or mental disabilities which expert testimony
would establish was directly responsible for the misconduct. The difficuities or disabilities were not the
product of any illegal conduct by the member, such as illegal drug or substance abuse, and the difficulties
or disabilities no longer pose a risk that Respondent will commit misconduct.

(Effective July 1, 2015)
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Additional mitigating circumstances:

Severe Financial Stress: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financial stress
which resulted from circumstances not reasonably foreseeable or which were beyond his/her control and
which were directly responsible for the misconduct.

Family Problems: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered extreme difficulties in his/her
personal life which were other than emotional or physical in nature.

Good Character: Respondent's extraordinarily good character is attested to by a wide range of references
in the legal and general communities who are aware of the full extent of histher misconduct.

Rehabilitation: Considerable time has passed since the acts of professional misconduct occurred
followed by convincing proof of subsequent rehabilitation.

No mitigating circumstances are involved.

Pretrial Stipulation. See Attachment to Stipulation, page 8.

D. Discipline:

(1M
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Stayed Suspension:

X Respondent must be suspended from the practice of law for a period of two (2) years.

i. [0 and until Respondent shows proof satisfactory to the State Bar Court of rehabilitation and
fitness to practice and present learning and ability in the general law pursuant to standard
1.2(c)(1) Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct.

i. [ and until Respondent pays restitution as set forth in the Financial Conditions form attached to
this stipulation.

ii. [ and until Respondent does the following:
X The above-referenced suspension is stayed.

Probation:

Respondent must be placed on probation for a period of two (2) years, which will commence upon the effective
date of the Supreme Court order in this matter. (See rule 9.18, California Rules of Court)

=
(@)

Actual Suspension:

X Respondent must be actually suspended from the practice of law in the State of California for a period
of ninety (90) days.

i. [0 and until Respondent shows proof satisfactory to the State Bar Court of rehabilitation and
fitness to practice and present learning and ability in the general law pursuant to standard
1.2(c)(1), Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct

i. [ and until Respondent pays restitution as set forth in the Financial Conditions form attached to
this stipulation.

ii. [1 and until Respondent does the following:

(Effective July 1, 2015)
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E. Additional Conditions of Probation:
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If Respondent is actually suspended for two years or more, he/she must remain actually suspended until
he/she proves to the State Bar Court his/her rehabilitation, fitness to practice, and present learning and
ability in the general law, pursuant to standard 1.2(c)(1), Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional
Misconduct.

During the probation period, Respondent must comply with the provisions of the State Bar Act and Rules of
Professional Conduct.

Within ten (10) days of any change, Respondent must report to the Membership Records Office of the
State Bar and to the Office of Probation of the State Bar of California (“Office of Probation”), all changes of
information, including current office address and telephone number, or other address for State Bar
purposes, as prescribed by section 6002.1 of the Business and Professions Code.

Within thirty (30) days from the effective date of discipline, Respondent must contact the Office of Probation
and schedule a meeting with Respondent's assigned probation deputy to discuss these terms and
conditions of-probation. Upon the direction of the Office of Probation, Respondent must meet with the
probation deputy either in-person or by telephone. During the period of probation, Respondent must
promptly meet with the probation deputy as directed and upon request.

Respondent must submit written quarterly reports to the Office of Probation on each January 10, April 10,
July 10, and October 10 of the period of probation. Under penalty of perjury, Respondent must state
whether Respondent has complied with the State Bar Act, the Rules of Professional Conduct, and all
conditions of probation during the preceding calendar quarter. Respondent must also state whether there
are any proceedings pending against him or her in the State Bar Court and if so, the case number and
current status of that proceeding. If the first report would cover less than 30 days, that report must be
submitted on the next quarter date, and cover the extended period.

In addition to all quarterly reports, a final report, containing the same information, is due no earlier than
twenty (20) days before the last day of the period of probation and no later than the last day of probation.

Respondent must be assigned a probation monitor. Respondent must promptly review the terms and
conditions of probation with the probation monitor to establish a manner and schedule of compliance.
During the period of probation, Respondent must furnish to the monitor such reports as may be requested,
in addition to the quarterly reports required to be submitted to the Office of Probation. Respondent must
cooperate fully with the probation monitor.

Subject to assertion of applicable privileges, Respondent must answer fully, promptly and truthfully any
inquiries of the Office of Probation and any probation monitor assigned under these conditions which are
directed to Respondent personally or in writing relating to whether Respondent is complying or has
complied with the probation conditions.

Within one (1) year of the effective date of the discipline herein, Respondent must provide to the Office_ of
Probation satisfactory proof of attendance at a session of the Ethics School, and passage of the test given
at the end of that session.

(] No Ethics School recommended. Reason:

Respondent must comply with all conditions of probation imposed in the underlying criminal matter and_
must so declare under penalty of perjury in conjunction with any quarterly report to be filed with the Office
of Probation.

The following conditions are attached hereto and incorporated:

[0 Substance Abuse Conditions | Law Office Management Conditions

(Effective July 1, 2015)
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[ Medical Conditions ] Financial Conditions

F. Other Conditions Negotiated by the Parties:
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Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination: Respondent must provide proof of passage of
the Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination (“MPRE"), administered by the National
Conference of Bar Examiners, to the Office of Probation during the period of actual suspension or within
one year, whichever period is longer. Failure to pass the MPRE resuits in actual suspension without
further hearing until passage. But see rule 9.10(b), California Rules of Court, and rule 5.162(A) &
(E), Rules of Procedure.

[] No MPRE recommended. Reason:

Rule 9.20, California Rules of Court: Respondent must comply with the requirements of rule 9.20,
California Rules of Court, and perform the acts specified in subdivisions (a) and (c) of that rule within 30
and 40 calendar days, respectively, after the effective date of the Supreme Court’s Order in this matter.

Conditional Rule 9.20, California Rules of Court: If Respondent remains actually suspended for 90
days or more, he/she must comply with the requirements of rule 9.20, California Rules of Court, and
perform the acts specified in subdivisions (a) and (c) of that rule within 120 and 130 calendar days,
respectively, after the effective date of the Supreme Court's Order in this matter.

Credit for Interim Suspension [conviction referral cases only]: Respondent will be credited for the
period of his/her interim suspension toward the stipulated period of actual suspension. Date of
commencement of interim suspension:

Other Conditions:

(Effective July 1, 2015)
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ATTACHMENT TO

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

IN THE MATTER OF: ALEXANDROS KAGIANARIS
CASE NUMBER: 16-C-17637-YDR
FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

Respondent admits that the following facts are true and that the facts and circumstances surrounding the
offense for which he was convicted involved moral turpitude.

Case No. 16-C-17637-YDR (Conviction Proceedings)

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND IN CONVICTION PROCEEDING:

1. This is a proceeding pursuant to sections 6101 and 6102 of the Business and Professions Code
and rule 9.10 of the California Rules of Court.

2. On September 2, 2014, the Los Angeles County City Attorney’s Office filed a criminal
complaint in Los Angeles Superior Court, case no. 4CA16411, charging respondent with one count of
violating Penal Code section 484(a) [Petty Theft], a misdemeanor.

3. On May 12, 2015, the court ordered the complaint amended by interlineation to add a
violation of Penal Code section 602(0) [Trespass], a misdemeanor, as count 2.

4. On May 12, 2015 respondent pled nolo contendere to violating Penal Code section 602(0),
[Trespass], a misdemeanor.

5. On May 12, 2015, the court accepted respondent’s plea and found him guilty. On that date,
the court suspended the imposition of sentence and placed respondent on summary probation for two
years with conditions including, without limitation, 15 days community labor, court-ordered restitution
and fine payment, and the requirement that respondent stay 100 yards away from the Body Factory,
located at 6366 Sunset Boulevard in Los Angeles. The court then dismissed the remaining count
pursuant to the negotiated plea disposition.

6. On April 21, 2017, the Review Department of the State Bar Court issued an order referring the
matter to the Hearing Department for a hearing and decision recommending the discipline to be imposed
in the event that the Hearing Department finds that the facts and circumstances surrounding the offense
for which respondent was convicted involved moral turpitude or other misconduct warranting discipline.

FACTS:

7. On April 3, 2014, the respondent walked into the Body Factory, located at 6366 Sunset .
Boulevard in Los Angeles, and shoplifted merchandise from the store while a floor employee was in the
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stockroom. When the employee went back to the sales floor, she noticed that respondent had left and
that merchandise was missing from the shelf. The employee reported the incident to the store manager,
who reviewed the business’ video surveillance and observed respondent stealing $106.06 worth of
merchandise.

8. The store manager reported the theft to the Los Angeles Police Department on April 4, 2014,
and provided a copy to the surveillance video to the detective who responded to the scene to take a
crime report.

9. The detective subsequently reviewed the video and captured six still frame photos of
respondent. On April 10, 2014, the detective interviewed respondent and asked him if he was the person
depicted in the six still photographs. Respondent stated that it looked like him.

10. On June 12, 2014, the Los Angeles Police Department submitted its crime report of
respondent’s theft from the Body Factory to the Los Angeles City Attorney’s Office for misdemeanor
filing consideration.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

11. The facts and circumstances surrounding the above-described violation involved moral
turpitude.

AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES.

Prior Record of Discipline (Std. 1.5(a)): Effective on October 21, 2004, respondent received a
private reproval with conditions for one year, including the requirement that he complete State Bar
Ethics School, in case no. 04-0-12166 after stipulating to culpability for violating rule 4-100(A) of the
Rules of Professional Conduct. Between on or about September 2002 to September 2004, respondent
maintained a Client Trust Account (“CTA”) at Bank of America, which he used solely for personal use
and wrote numerous checks drawn on his CTA for personal expenses. No client funds had been
maintained in the respondent’s CTA during this period. Respondent’s conduct was mitigated by no
prior record of discipline, but aggravated by significant harm caused to a client, the public or the
administration of justice.

MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES.

Pretrial Stipulation: Respondent has stipulated to facts, conclusions of law, and disposition in
order to resolve his disciplinary proceeding, thereby avoiding the necessity of a trial and saving State
Bar and State Bar Court time and resources. (Silva-Vidor v. State Bar (1989) 49 Cal.3d 1071, 1079
[where mitigative credit was given for entering into a stipulation as to facts and culpability].) By
entering into this Stipulation, respondent has accepted responsibility for his misconduct.

AUTHORITIES SUPPORTING DISCIPLINE.

The Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct “set forth a means for determining
the appropriate disciplinary sanction in a particular case and to ensure consistency across cases dealing
with similar misconduct and surrounding circumstances.” (Rules Proc. of State Bar, tit. IV, Stds. for
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Atty. Sanctions for Prof. Misconduct, std. 1.1. All further references to standards are to this source.)
The standards help fulfill the primary purposes of discipline, which include: protection of the public, the
courts and the legal profession; maintenance of the highest professional standards; and preservation of
public confidence in the legal profession. (See std. 1.1; In re Morse (1995) 11 Cal.4th 184, 205.)

Although not binding, the standards are entitled to “great weight” and should be followed “whenever
possible” in determining level of discipline. (In re Silverton (2005) 36 Cal.4th 81, 92, quoting In re
Brown (1995) 12 Cal.4th 205, 220 and In re Young (1989) 49 Cal.3d 257, 267, fn. 11.) Adherence to the
standards in the great majority of cases serves the valuable purpose of eliminating disparity and assuring
consistency, that is, the imposition of similar attorney discipline for instances of similar attorney
misconduct. (/n re Naney (1990) 51 Cal.3d 186, 190.) If a recommendation is at the high end or low
end of a standard, an explanation must be given as to how the recommendation was reached. (Std. 1.1.)
“Any disciplinary recommendation that deviates from the Standards must include clear reasons for the
departure.” (Std. 1.1; Blair v. State Bar (1989) 49 Cal.3d 762, 776, fn. 5.)

In determining whether to impose a sanction greater or less than that specified in a given standard, in
addition to the factors set forth in the specific standard, consideration is to be given to the primary
purposes of discipline; the balancing of all aggravating and mitigating circumstances; the type of
misconduct at issue; whether the client, public, legal system or profession was harmed; and the
member’s willingness and ability to conform to ethical responsibilities in the future. (Stds. 1.7(b) and

(©))

In a conviction referral proceeding, “discipline is imposed according to the gravity of the crime and
circumstances of the case.” (In the Matter of Katz (Review Dept. 1991) 1 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 502,
510.) Respondent’s culpability in this proceeding is conclusively established by the record of his
convictions. (Bus. & Prof. Code, § 6101, subd. (a); In re Crooks (1990) 51 Cal.3d 1090,

1097.) Respondent is presumed to have committed all of the elements of the crimes of which he was
convicted. (In re Duggan (1976) 17 Cal.3d 416, 423; In the Matter of Respondent O (Review Dept.
1993) 2 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 581, 588.)

Here, respondent was convicted of a violation of Penal Code section 602(0), misdemeanor trespass. As
such, Standard 2.16(b) applies to respondent’s conduct and provides that suspension or reproval is the
presumed sanction for final conviction of a misdemeanor not involving moral turpitude but involving
other misconduct warranting discipline.

Although respondent was convicted of trespass, which is not a crime involving moral turpitude, the facts
and circumstances surrounding respondent’s conviction herein involved moral turpitude. (In the Matter
of Oheb (Review Dept. 2006) 4 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 920 [“the circumstances surrounding
respondent’s convictions are reviewed to determine whether they in fact involved moral turpitude or
other misconduct warranting discipline.”].) It is well-settled that petty theft is a criminal offense
involving moral turpitude. (See In re Rothrock (1944) 25 Cal.2d 588.) In the instant case, respondent
entered the Body Factory and stole $106.06 worth of merchandise and left the store before the sales
associate noticed.

Moral turpitude has been defined in many ways. The foremost purpose of the moral turpitude standard
is not to punish attorneys but to protect the public, courts, and the profession against unsuitable
practitioners. (In re Scott (1991) 52 Cal.3d. 968, 978.) The California Supreme Court has explained that

9



"[c]riminal conduct not committed in the practice of law or against a client reveals moral turpitude if it
shows a deficiency in any character trait necessary for the practice of law (such as trustworthiness,
honesty, fairness, candor, and fidelity to fiduciary duties) or if it involves such a serious breach of a duty
owed to another or to society, or such a flagrant disrespect for the law or for societal norms, that
knowledge of the attorney’s conduct would be likely to undermine public confidence in and respect for
the legal profession.” (In re Lesansky (2001) 25 Cal.4th 11, 16.) Here, respondent committed an act of
dishonesty as he sought to permanently deprive the Body Factory of goods he did not purchase.

Additionally, since respondent has one prior record of discipline, Standard 1.8(a) must be analyzed.
Standard 1.8(a) provides that where a member has a single prior record of discipline, the sanction must
be greater than the previously imposed sanction unless the prior discipline was so remote in time and the
previous misconduct was not serious enough that imposing greater discipline would be manifestly
unjust. Effective on October 21, 2004, respondent was privately reproved. Although respondent’s prior
discipline was over nine years old when he stole from the Body Factory, the misconduct underlying the
prior discipline was recurrent and spanned two years, therefore it would not be manifestly unjust to
impose progressive discipline.

Given that the facts and circumstances surrounding respondent’s conviction involved moral turpitude
and that his misconduct is further aggravated by a prior record of discipline, which is only slightly
mitigated by entering into this pre-trial stipulation, a period of actual suspension is necessary to achieve
the purposes of discipline expressed in Std. 1.1. Therefore, in order to protect the public, the courts and
the legal profession, to maintain the highest professional standards, and to preserve public confidence in
the legal profession, and in consideration of the mitigating circumstances, discipline consisting of a two
year suspension, stayed, two years of probation, with a period of actual suspension during the first
ninety days of his probation, on the remaining terms and conditions set forth herein, is appropriate.

COSTS OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS

Respondent acknowledges that the Office of Chief Trial Counsel has informed respondent that as of July
18, 2017, the discipline costs in this matter are $5,640. Respondent further acknowledges that should
this stipulation be rejected or should relief from stipulation be granted, the costs in this matter may

increase due to the cost of further proceedings.

EXCLUSION FROM MINIMUM CONTINUING LEGAL EDUCATION (“MCLE”) CREDIT

Respondent may not receive MCLE credit for completion of State Bar Ethics School ordered as a
condition of his suspension. (Rules Proc. of State Bar, rule 3201.)
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5 In the Matter of: Case number(s):
‘ ALEXANDROS KAGIANARIS 16-C-17637-YDR
|
SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES

By their signatures below, the parties and their counsel, as applicable, signify their agreement with each of the
recitations and each of the terms and conditions of this Stipulation Re Facts, Conclusions of Law, and Disposition.

/i 3 IOM \C[ | /( W Alexandros Kagianaris

Date lespon e?'rtls-Slgna-tu’re Print Name

Date Responden s ns | Signature ) Print Name
:‘ \ V\\ \q' Angie Esquivel

Date Deputy Tn s Signature Print Name

{Effective July 1, 2015)
Signature Page

Page _11
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In the Matter of: Case Number(s):
ALEXANDROS KAGIANARIS 16-C-17637-YDR

ACTUAL SUSPENSION ORDER

Finding the stipulation to be fair to the parties and that it adequately protects the public, IT IS ORDERED that the
requested dismissal of counts/charges, if any, is GRANTED without prejudice, and:

[] The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE RECOMMENDED to the
Supreme Court.

X]  The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set forth below, and the
DISCIPLINE IS RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

[0 Al Hearing dates are vacated.

This order approves the foregoing stipulation regarding facts, conclusions of law, and disposition as
supplemented by the parties’ supplement, which the court filed on August 2, 2017, and that is attached to
this order.

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1) a motion to withdraw or modify the stipulation, filed
within 15 days after service of this order, is granted; or 2) this court modifies or further modifies the approved
stipulation. (See rule 5.58(E) & (F), Rules of Procedure.) The effective date of this disposition is the effective date
of the Supreme Court order herein, normally 30 days after file date. (See rule 9.18(a), California Rules of
Court.)

Pugust 2, 201% PSRV

CYNTHJA VALENZUELA
Judge of the State Bar Court

Date

Actual Suspension Order

(Effective July 1, 2015) page 1 2
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STEVEN J. MOAWAD, No. 190358 AUG 02 2917
CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL

DONNA S. HERSHKOWITZ, No. 172480 SgATE BAR COURT
DEPUTY CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL fgglcs OFFICE
RENE L. LUCARIC, No. 180005 ANGELES

ASSISTANT CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL
SHERELL N. McFARLANE, No. 217357
SUPERVISING ATTORNEY

ANGIE ESQUIVEL, No. 286432
DEPUTY TRIAL COUNSEL

845 South Figueroa Street

Los Angeles, California 90017-2515
Telephone: (213) 765-1080

STATE BAR COURT
LOS ANGELES

In the Matter of: Case No. 16-C-17637-YDR

SUPPLEMENT TO STIPULATION
REGARDING FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF
LAW, AND DISPOSITION;
DECLARATION OF ANGIE ESQUIVEL IN
SUPPORT THEREOF

ALEXANDROS KAGIANARIS,
No. 218852,

A Member of the State Bar

[Rules of Proc., rule 5.106]

The State Bar of California, Office of Chief Trial Counsel (“State Bar”), by and through
Deputy Trial Counsel Angie Esquivel and Alexandros Kagianaris (“respondent”), hereby submit
the following Supplement to Stipulation Regarding Facts, Conclusions of Law, and Disposition
containing a certified copy of respondent’s prior record of discipline, attached hereto as Exhibit
A, pursuant to the Court’s Request for Supplement to Stipulation Regarding Facts, Conclusions
of Law, and Disposition dated July 25, 2017.

By their signatures below, the parties confirm that the attached certified copy of

respondent’s prior record of discipline complies with State Bar Rules of Procedure, rule 5.106

1
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and that it is a true and correct copy of all charges, stipulations, findings and decisions reflecting
the discipline imposed on respondent in State Bar case no. 04-0-12166 as referenced on page 2
(two) of the parties’ Stipulation Regarding Facts, Conclusions of Law, and Disposition, and page

8 (eight) of the parties” Attachment to Stipulation lodged with the Court on July 19, 2017.

THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA
OFFICE OF CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL

DATED: - 24- 17 BY:
Esquivel
Deputy Trial Counsel

A‘F’ T
: \"\b:?l.
Ylicos Kagd

DATED: /V,l' /)V/{ll ' \4 B

) e ]
R1C ganaris
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DECLARATION OF ANGIE ESQUIVEL

I, Angie Esquivel, declare:

1. All statements made herein are based on my personal knowledge, except for those stated
to be under information and belief.

2. Iam an attorney licensed to practice law in the State of California. I am employed as a
Deputy Trial Counsel in the Office of Chief Trial Counsel of the State Bar of California (“State
Bar™).

3. On April 21, 2017, the Review Department of the State Bar Court issued an order
referring the present matter to the Hearing Department for a hearing and decision recommending
the discipline to be imposed in the event that the Hearing Department finds that the facts and
circumstances surrounding the offense for which respondent was convicted involved moral
turpitude or other misconduct warranting discipline.

4. On May 2, 2017, I was assigned to handle the present matter, case number 16-C-17637-
YDR, pending against Mr. Alexandros Kagianaris (“respondent”).

5. Iam familiar with the file, facts and proceedings in this case.

6. OnMay 11, 2017, I requested a certified copy of respondent’s prior record of discipline
from the Effectuations Unit of the State Bar Court in Los Angeles, California, in anticipation of
trial in the present matter. |

7. The Effectuations Unit of the State Bar Court thereafter served a certified copy of
respondent’s prior record of discipline, dated May 16, 2017, on the State Bar, attached hereto as
Exhibit A.

8. The attached certified copy of respondent’s prior record of discipline, Exhibit A, is a true
and correct certified copy of respondent’s prior record of discipline provided to the State Bar by

the State Bar Court.

3
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I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is

true and correct.

Executed this '2.711\' day of July, 2017 at Los Angeles, California.

Angie Esquivel
Ddclarant

4
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[ Counssel for the State Bar for Courts use)
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FFICE OF THE CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL
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Alexandros Kagianaris

6740 Franklin Place, #104 CONFIDENTIAL
Los Angeles, CA 90028

(323) 467-0178

IN PRO PER . Submifledfo £1 assignedjudge . (1 seffiement judge

In the Maller of STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOS!TION AND
ORDER APPROVING

ALEXANDROS KAGIANARIS
REPROVAL K1  PRVATE 0 - PUBLC

Bar# 218852

A Member of #he Siate Bar of California L1 PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED

{Respondent) .

)
@

@

(4

O

@

)

A. Parlies’ Acknowledgments:

Respondent is o member of the Stale Bar of California, admitied Egb;};?g Ly %% . 2002 .

The parties agree 1o be bound by the factual stipulations conlained herein even if conclusions of law or
disposifion are refected or changed by the Supreme Court.

All investigations or proceedings listed by case number in the caption of this stipulation are entirely resolved by
this stipulation, and are deemed consotidated. Dismissed charge(s)/count(s) are listed under “Dismissals.” The
sfipulation and order consistof_8 _ pages. -

A statement of acts of omissions acknowledged by Respondent as cause of causes for discipline is included
under “Facts.”

Conclusions of law, drawn from and specifically referring fo the facts ore also included under “Conclusions of
Law.”

No more than 30 days pror to the filing of fhis stipulation, Respondent has been advised in writing of any
pending invesigation/proceeding not resoived by tis stipulation, except for criminal invesligaions.

th of Dlsclplfndry Costs—Respondent acknowledges the provisions of Bus. & Frof. Code §§6086.10 &
6140.7. (Check one apfion only):

0 cosis added to mémbenship fee for calendar year following effeciive date of discipiine (oubic reproval}
B case ineligible for costs {private reproval)
O costs to be paid in equal amounts for the following membership years:

(hardship, special clrcumsiances or other good cause per rule 284, Rules of Procedure) .
O costs waived in parl as set forth under “Partial Walver of Costs”
O costs entirely waived

Note: All information required by this form and any additional information which cannot be provided in the space provided, shall be set forth in

the text component of this stipulation under specific headings, i.e. “Facts,” “Dismissals,” “ Conclusions of Law.”

(Stipulation form approved by SBC Exsculive Commilies 10/16/00) © Reprovas
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Ty 'Iheparﬂesundersiandﬂg. . .‘ -

(0} Aprivale reproval imposed on d respondent as a result of a stipulation approved by the Court prior fo
initiation of a State Bar Court proceeding Is part of the respondent’s official State Bar membership
records, but Is not disciosed in response to public Inquires and Is not reported on the Siale Bar's web
page. The record of the proceeding in which such a private reproval was imposed Is not available fo
the public except as part of the record of any subsequent proceeding in which it is inroduced as
evidence of a prior record of discipline under the Rules of Procedure of the State Bar. -

®) A private reproval imposed on a respondent after Inifiafion of a State Bar Court proceeding is part of
the respondent’s official Staie Bar membership records, is disciosed in response 10 public inquiries
and is reporled as a record of public discipline on the State Bar's web page.

© A public reproval imposed on a respondent is publicly avaliable as part of the respondent's official
State Bar membership records, is disglosed in response 1o public inquiries and is reported as a record
of public d!sclpline on the State Bar's web page.

B. Aggravating Circumstances [for definilion, see Standards for Atomey Sanctions for Professional Mlsoonduct
standard 1.2(b)]. Facts supporling aggravating clrcumskances are required. '

(1) O Prior record of discipiine [see siandard 1.2()]

(@0 O State Bar Court case # of prior case

( [ Date prior discipline effective

(¢} [0 Rules of Professional Conduct/ State Bar Act violations:

@ [ degree of prior discipiine

{e) m Respondent has two or more Incidents of prior discipline, use space provided below o
under “Prior Discipline”,

(2 O D!shénestv: Respéndenrs misconduct was surrounded by or followed by bad faith, dishonesty, conceal-
ment, overreaching or other violations of the Siate Bar Act or Rules of Professional Conduct.

3 O Tust Violation: Trust funds or properly were involved and Responden refused or was unable fo account
fo the client or person who was the object of the misconduct for improper conduct foward said funds

or propetly.
R}

()] Harm: Respondent's misconduct hamned significantly a client, the public or the administration of justice.

(Stipulation form approved by SBC Executive Commitiee 10/16/00) , Reprovals




Toee i5]' O inditterence: Respon‘emonsﬂaied indifference toward lechon of or afonement for the conse-

¢

@)

™

®

-quences of his or her misconduct.

(] Llack of Cooperaiion:; Reépondeni displayed a lack of candor and cooperation fo vicims of hisher

a

0

misconduct or fo the Siate Bar during disclplinary investigation or proceedings.

Mulfiple/Patiern of Misconduct: Respondent's current misconduct evidences mulliple acts of wrong-
doing or demonstrates a patiemn of misconduct.

No aggravaling circumstances are involved.

Additional aggravaling circumsiances:

C. Mitigating Circumstances [see slandard 1.2(e)). Facts supporling mitigating circumstances are required.

(13 X No Prior Discipline: Respondent has no prior tecord of discipline over many years of pructice ooupled wtlh

@
3

14}

&)

©

@
(8)

(10)

aiy 0O

0
O

ad

present misconduct which is not deemed serious.
No Ham: Respondent did not harm the client or person who was ihe object of he misconduct.

Candoi/Cooperation: Respondent displayed spontaneous candor and cooperation fo the victims of his/

her misconduct and fo the State Bar during discipifinary Investigation and proceedings.
: y

Remorse: Respondent prompily took objective steps spontanecusly demonstiafing remorse and recogni-
tion of the wrongdoing, which steps were designed tfo fimely atone for any consequences of hisfher
misconduct.

Resfitufion: Respondent paid $§ on in resfitution fo
,__ without the threat of force of disciplinary, civil of criminal proceedings.

Delay: These disciplinary proceedings were excessively delayed. The delay is not atfiibutable to Respon-
dent and the delay prejudiced him/her.

Good Falth: Respondent acted In good faith.

Emofional/Physical Difficuliies: At the fime of the slipulated act or acts of professional misconduct
Respondant suffered extreme emotionat ditficulfies or physical disabiiities which expert testimony
would establish was directly responsible for the misconduct. The difficulties or disabilities were not the
product of any illegal conduct by the membey, such as illegal drug or substance abuse, and Respon-
dent no longer suffers from such difficulties or disabillifies. _

Sevére Financial S!ress At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financlal stress
which resulted from circumstances not reasonably foreseeable or which were beyond hisher confrol and
which were direcﬂy responsible for the misconduct.

Family Problems: Af the fime of the misconduct, Respondent suffered exireme ditficulties in his/her personal
life which were other than emofional or physical in nafure.

Good Characler; Respondent's good characler is afiested fo by a wide range of references in the legal
and general communities who are aware of the full extent of histher misconduct.

(Sfipulation form approved by SBC Execufive Commitiee 1011 6/60) Reprovals




"+ 12} O Rehabilitation: Constd.e fime has passed since the acts of m.mul misconduct occurred followed
! by convincing proof of subsequent rehabilifation.

{13) O No mitigaling circumstances are involved.

~ Addifional mitigating circumstances:

D. Discipline:
m &

o

@ O

Private reproval {check applicable conditions, if any, below}

()] 3 Approved by the Courl prlor 1o inifiation of the Stale Bar Court proceedings (no
public disclosure).

® O Approved by the Court afer Inffiafion of the State Bar Court proceedngs {public
disclosure).

Public reproval (check applicable conditions, it any, below)

E. Condltions Atlached to Reproval:

m b6

@ kX

)] )16 4

) 3 4

Respondent shall comply with the conditions atiached to the reproval for a period of
—Qne (1) Year

During the condition period attached 1o the reproval, Respondent shali comply with the provisions
of the State Bar Act and Rules of Professlonal Conduct.

Within ten (1 0] days of any change, Respondenl shaii report to the Membership Records Office and fo
the Probafion Unit, all changes of information, including curent office address and felephone number,
ot other address for State Bar purposes, as prescribed by section 6002.1 of the Business and Profes-
sions Code.

Respondent shall submit written quarerly reports fo the Probation Unit on each January 10, Apil 10, July
10, and Octobet 10 of the condition period atiached to the reproval. Undet penalty of perjury, respon-
deni shall slate whether respondent has complied with the Stale Bar Act, the Rules of Professional
Condiuct, and all conditions of the reproval during the preceding calendar quarier. If the first report

. would cover less than thiry (30) days, that teport shall be submitted on the nexi following auarter date

andoovorﬁ'teexlendedpeﬂod

" In adgdition fo all quarlerly reports, a final report, containing the same information, is due no earlier than

twenly (20) days before the last day of the condition period and no later than the last day ofthe
condlifion period.

(Stipulation form approved by SBC Exscutive Comimittes 10/16/00) Reprovals




e |(5’ "

©)

@®

-(9)

Q)

an-

O

Respondentshall.agnedcprobaﬁonmonm msponden.pmmplyreviewinietmand
omdﬁauofprobuﬁonmmhepmbalmmombmmbﬁshdmnnermdwhedubdoanplmoe
Duringihepeﬁodotprobaﬁon respondent shall fumish such reporls as may be requested, in addiion fo
quarterty reports requited o be submitfed 1o the Probafion Unit, Respondent shall cooperale fully with the
moniior,

Subject o assertion of applicable privileges, Respondent shall answer fully, prompfly and fruthfutly
any inquiries of the Probation Unit of the Office of the Chiet Tial Counsel and any probation monitor
assigned undet these condlitions which are directed to Respondent personally or in wrifing relafing
fo whether Respondent is complying or has compiied with the conditions atiached fo the reproval.

Within one (1) year of the effeciive date of the discipline herein, respondent shall provide to the
Probation Unit satisfaclory proof of attendance of the Ethics School and passage of the test given at the
end of that session.

0 No Ethics School oidered.

Respondent shall comply with all condiifions of probation impaosed in the undedying criminal matier and
shall so declare under penaify of perjury in conjunction with any quarierly report required to be filed with
the Probation Unit.

Respondent shall provide proof of passage of the Mullistale Professional Responsibility Exarnination
(“MPRE") , administered by the Nafional Conference of Bar Examinets, fo the Probation Unit of the
Oftfice of the Chief Trial Counsel within one year of the effective date of the reproval.

No MPRE ordered.

The following condifions are attached hereto and incorporated:

- [0 Substance Abuse Conditions [ Low Office Management Conditions

O Medical Conditions 0 Fnancial Condiions

Other condlifions negofiated by the parties:

(Stipuiation form opproved by 58C Execulive Committee 10/16/00)
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ATTACHMENT TO

STIPULATION ACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW DISPOSITION

IN THE MATTER OF: ALEXANDRO KAGIANARIS

CASE NUMBER(S): 04-0-12166

FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

Respondent admits that the following facts are true and that he is culpable of violations of the -
specified statutes and/or Rules of Professional Conduct:

1. Between in or about September 2002 and in or about September 2004, Respondent maintained
a Client Trust Account at Bank of America.

2. During this time period, Respondent used the Client Trust account solely for personal use and
wrote numerous checks drawn on it for personal expenses. Two of these checks were drawn
against insufficient funds because Respondent failed to maintain adequate records of the activity
in this bank account.

3. In or about September 2004, Respondent changed this account from a Client Trust Account to
a general account.

LEGAL CONCLUSION

By allowing his funds to remain in the Client Trust Account, Respondent commingled personal
funds in a client trust account in violation of Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 4-100(A).

PENDING PROCEEDINGS.

The disclosure date referred to, on page one, paragraph A.(6), was by letter dated September 27,
2004,

Page #
Attachment Page 1



AUTHORITIES SUPPORTING DISCIPLINE.

Vaughn v. State Bar (1972) 6 Cal. 3d 847:
The attorney received a Public reproval for misconduct that included repeatedly allowing his

client trust account to fall below the minimum balance he was required to maintain in it.

Fitzsimmons v. State Bar (1983) 34 Cal. 3d 327:
The attorney was found to be grossly negligent in handling estate assets by fallmg to maintain

proper records. The court imposed a Public Reproval.

Less discipline is warranted in this matter because Respondent did not mishandle any client
funds.

Page #
Attachment Page 2



Dafe Respondent's Counsel's signature prnf name

10/ 1%/o4 | W Y SAJARI_SVENINGSON
Depuiy Wl Cowsars sighalde AR

Dale

ORDER

Finding that the stipulation protects the public and that the interests of Respondent will -
be served by any condifions attached to the reproval, IT IS ORDERED that the requested
dismissal of counts/charges, if any, is GRANTED without prejudice, and:

X The sfipulaled facls and disposifion are APPROVED AND THE REPROVAL IMPOSED.

o The sfipulated facts and disposifion are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set forth below, and the REPROVAL
IMPOSED. :

The parties are bound by the sfipulation as approved unless: 1) a motion to withdraw or
modify the stipulation, filed within 15 days after service of this order, Is granted; or 2) this
court modifies or further modifies the approved stipulation. (See rule 135(b), Rules of Proce-
dure.) Otherwise the stipulation shall be effective 15 days affer service of this order.

Failure fo comply with any conditions attached fo this reproval may conslifuteé cause for o

/0/24 fof

- Date LA

ot Bt b e, Pl

(stipuiation form approved by $8C Executive Comifiee 6/6/00) 8




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to
the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of Los Angeles,
on October 21, 2004, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING PRIVATE REPROVAL, filed October 21, 2004

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] by first-class mail, with postage thercon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

'ALEXANDROS KAGIANARIS
6740 FRANKLIN PLACE #104
LOS ANGELES, CA 90028

[X] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

SHARI SVENINGSON, Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on

October 21, 2004.

Tammy R. Cleaver
Case Administrator
State Bar Court

Certificate of Service.wpt



The document to which this certificate is affixed is a full,
true and correct copy of the original on file and of record
in the State Bar Court.

ATTESTMay 16, 2017
State Bar Court, State Bar of California,
Los Angeles

By >QAJ\)(JJ/\JUU'\ &/{,

Clerk




DECLARATION OF SERVICE
by
U.S. FIRST.CLASS MAIL / U.S. CERTIFIED MAIL / OVERNIGHT DELIVERY / FACSIMILE-ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSION

CASE NUMBER(s): 16-C-17637

I, the undersigned, am over the age of eighteen (18} years and not a party to the within action, whose business address and place of employment is the State Bar of
Califomia, 845 South Figueroa Street, Los Angeles, Califomia 90017, declare that:

- on the date shown below, | caused to be served a true copy of the within document described as follows:

SUPPLEMENT TO STIPULATION REGARDING FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND
DISPOSITION; DECLARATION OF ANGIE ESQUIVEL IN SUPPORT THEREOF

}X{ By U.S. First-Class Mail: (CCP §§ 1013 and 1013(a)) D By U.S. Certified Mail: (CCP §§ 1013 and 1013(a))
- inf ioco;dano: with the practice of the State Bar of Califoria for collection and processing of mail, | deposited or placed for collection and mailing in the City and County
- of Los Angeles.

By Overnight Delivery: (CCP §§ 1013(c) and 1013(d)) _
- 1am readily familiar with the State Bar of Califomia’s practice for collection and processing of correspondence for ovemight delivery by the United Parcel Service (UPS').

By Fax Transmission: (CCP §§ 1013(e) and 1013(f))
Based on agreement of the parties to accept service by fax transmission, | faxed the documents to the persons at the fax numbers listed herein below. No error was
reported by the fax machine that | used. The original record of the fax transmission Is retained on file and available upon request.

X 0O O

By Electronic Service: (CCP § 1010.6)
Based on a court order or an agreement of the parties to accept service by electronic transmission, | caused the documents to be sent to the person(s) at the electronic
addresses listed herein below. ! did not receive, within a reasonable time after the transmission, any electronic message or other indication that the transmission was

unsuccessful.

ffor U.S. First-Class Maij I @ Sealed envelope placed for collection and mailing at Los Angeles, addressed to: (see below)

[] tfor certifisamain in a sealed envelope placed for collection and mailing as certified mail, return receipt requested,
AtideNo: . atlosAngeles, addressed!o: (see below)

[ (for ovemight beiveryy together with a copy of this declaration, in an envelope, or package designated by UPS,

TrackingNo: _ addressed to: (see below)
Person Served Business-Residential Address ' Fax Number Courtesy Copy to:
Kagianaris Lew, LLP
Alexandros Kagianaris 1504 N. Gardner St. Electronic Address
Los Angeles, CA 90046 alex@kaglew.com

[ via inter-office mail regularly processed and maintained by the State Bar of California addressed to:

N/A

1 am readily familiar with the State Bar of Califomia’s practice for collection and processing of comespondence for mailing with the United States Postal Service, and
ovemight delivery by the United Parcel Service (UPS').- In the ordinary course of the State Bar of California's practice, correspondence collected and processed by the State Bar of
California would be deposited with the United States Postal Service that same day, and for ovemight delivery, deposited with delivery fees paid or provided for, with UPS that same

day.

| am aware that on mation of the party served, service is presumed invalid if postal cancellation date or postage meter date on the envelope or package is more than one day
after date of deposit for mailing contained in the affidavit.

I declare under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California, that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed at Los Angeles,
California, on the date shown below.

DATED: July 31, 2017 SIGNED: /M ‘/M'Z{'/rv

Rosenda Melgoza
Declarant

State Bar of California
DECI ARATION OF SERVICE



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[Rules Proc. of State Bar; Rule 5.27(B); Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen
and not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and
County of Los Angeles, on August 2, 2017, I deposited a true copy of the following
document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION AND
ORDER APPROVING; SUPPLEMENT TO STIPULATION REGARDING FACTS,
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND DISPOSITION; DECLARATION OF ANGIE
ESQUIVEL IN SUPPORT THEREOF '

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

X by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

ALEXANDROS KAGIANARIS
KAGIANARIS LEW LLP
1504 N GARDNER ST

LOS ANGELES, CA 90046

X by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

ANGIE ESQUIVEL, Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on

August 2, 2017.
0.0 B
ONBNY|_

Paul Barona
Case Administrator
State Bar Court



